represent the most comparable GAAP measure to the applicable non-GAAP measure(s) shown in the table. For

further information regarding the nature of these exclusions, why the Company believes that these non-GAAP

�nancial measures provide useful information to investors, the speci�c manner in which management uses these

measures, and some of the limitations associated with the use of these measures, please refer to the Company's

Current Report on Form 8-K regarding this press release �led today with the SEC available on the SEC's website at

www.sec.gov and on the “Investors” page of the Company’s website at www.ortho�x.com.

7

https://cts.businesswire.com/ct/CT?id=smartlink&url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.sec.gov&esheet=53905663&newsitemid=20240305883308&lan=en-US&anchor=www.sec.gov&index=3&md5=3ce702692911ef2f5ecbe5538c1fb5a5
https://cts.businesswire.com/ct/CT?id=smartlink&url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.orthofix.com&esheet=53905663&newsitemid=20240305883308&lan=en-US&anchor=www.orthofix.com&index=4&md5=408d3f55a6b77c2b6aadb08c2ef231f3

Adjusted Gross Pro�t and Adjusted Gross Margin

   Three Months Ended December 31,

(Unaudited, U.S. Dollars, in thousands)   2023

Ortho�x

2022

SeaSpine

2022

Pro Forma

2022
Gross pro�t   $ 136,630   $ 89,176   $ 38,515   $ 127,691

Share-based compensation expense   462   217   102   319
SeaSpine merger-related costs   214   —   —   —
Strategic investments   125   439   —   439
Acquisition-related fair value adjustments   7,037   —   —   —
Amortization/Depreciation of Acquired Long-Lived Assets   372   —   —   —

Medical device regulation   (72)   1   —   1

Adjusted gross pro�t   $144,768   $ 89,833   $ 38,617   $128,450

Adjusted gross margin   72.2%   73.5%   60.2%   68.9%

   Year Ended December 31,

(Unaudited, U.S. Dollars, in thousands)   2023

Ortho�x

2022

SeaSpine

2022

Pro Forma

2022
Gross pro�t   $ 486,273   $ 337,169   $ 141,834   $ 479,003

Share-based compensation expense   1,878   827   365   1,192
SeaSpine merger-related costs   6,861   —   —   —
Strategic investments   389   1,334   —   1,334
Acquisition-related fair value adjustments   36,044   —   208   208
Amortization/Depreciation of Acquired Long-Lived Assets   1,196   —   —   —

Medical device regulation   604   15   —   15

Adjusted gross pro�t   $533,245   $339,345   $142,407   $481,752

Adjusted gross margin   71.4%   73.7%   59.3%   68.7%

Adjusted EBITDA

   Three Months Ended December 31,

(Unaudited, U.S. Dollars, in thousands)   2023

Ortho�x

2022

SeaSpine

2022

Pro Forma

2022
Loss before income taxes   $ (22,049)   $ (6,987)   $ (20,287)   $ (27,274)

Interest expense, net   4,500   229   202   431
Depreciation and amortization   13,969   7,421   4,349   11,770
Share-based compensation expense   3,167   4,923   3,412   8,335
Foreign exchange impact   (2,638)   (4,195)   (147)   (4,342)
SeaSpine merger-related costs   2,261   9,073   2,616   11,689
Strategic investments   389   771   (16)   755
Acquisition-related fair value adjustments   6,486   200   —   200
(Gain) loss on investments   1,781   —   —   —
Litigation and investigation costs   8,842   337   1,066   1,403
Medical device regulation   1,927   3,481   —   3,481
Business interruption - COVID-19   —   513   —   513
Succession charges   1,006   —   —   —
Spinal set instrument replacement expense   —   —   2,630   2,630

European sales and marketing organization restructuring   —   —   426   426

Adjusted EBITDA   $ 19,641   $ 15,766   $ (5,749)   $ 10,017

8

   Year Ended December 31,

(Unaudited, U.S. Dollars, in thousands)   2023

Ortho�x

2022

SeaSpine

2022

Pro Forma

2022
Loss before income taxes   $ (148,679)   $ (17,706)   $ (67,324)   $ (85,030)

Interest expense, net   8,631   1,288   644   1,932
Depreciation and amortization   53,063   29,019   17,187   46,206
Share-based compensation expense   35,707   18,443   13,584   32,027
Foreign exchange impact   (1,581)   3,291   387   3,678
SeaSpine merger-related costs   36,623   12,010   4,028   16,038
Strategic investments   2,272   4,018   362   4,380
Acquisition-related fair value adjustments   33,393   (15,595)   208   (15,387)
(Gain) loss on investments   1,781   188   —   188
Litigation and investigation costs   14,453   803   1,610   2,413
Medical device regulation   9,446   10,261   —   10,261
Business interruption - COVID-19   —   2,387   —   2,387
Succession charges   1,176   146   —   146
Spinal set instrument replacement expense   —   —   7,179   7,179

European sales and marketing organization restructuring   —   —   984   984

Adjusted EBITDA   $ 46,285   $ 48,553   $ (21,151)   $ 27,402

Cash Flow and Free Cash Flow

   Year Ended December 31,

(Unaudited, U.S. Dollars, in thousands)   2023

Ortho�x

2022

SeaSpine

2022

Pro Forma

2022
Net cash from operating activities   $ (45,753)   $ (11,538)   $ (38,157)   $ (49,695)
Net cash from investing activities   (33,131)   (24,534)   (40,325)   (64,859)
Net cash from �nancing activities   65,322   (78)   24,654   24,576

E�ect of exchange rate changes on cash   619   (997)   140   (857)

Net change in cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash   $ (12,943)   $ (37,147)   $ (53,688)   $ (90,835)

   Year Ended December 31,

(Unaudited, U.S. Dollars, in thousands)   2023

Ortho�x

2022

SeaSpine

2022

Pro Forma

2022
Net cash from operating activities   $ (45,753)   $ (11,538)   $ (38,157)   $ (49,695)

Capital expenditures   (62,050)   (23,160)   (37,752)   (60,912)

Free cash �ow   $(107,803)   $ (34,698)   $ (75,909)   $(110,607)

Net Income and EPS

   Three Months Ended December 31,

(Unaudited, U.S. Dollars, in thousands, except share and per
share data)   2023

Ortho�x

2022

SeaSpine

2022

Pro Forma

2022
Net loss   $ (22,174)   $ (7,062)   $ (18,958)   $ (26,020)

Weighted average shares outstanding (in millions)   37.3   20.2   15.4   35.6

EPS   $ (0.59)   $ (0.35)   $ (1.23)   $ (0.73)

   Year Ended December 31,

9

(Unaudited, U.S. Dollars, in thousands, except share and per
share data)   2023

Ortho�x

2022

SeaSpine

2022

Pro Forma

2022
Net loss   $ (151,395)   $ (19,749)   $ (65,009)   $ (84,758)

Weighted average shares outstanding   36.7   20.1   15.4   35.5

EPS   $ (4.12)   $ (0.98)   $ (4.22)   $ (2.39)

Company Contact

Louisa Smith, Gilmartin Group

ir@ortho�x.com

Source: Ortho�x Medical Inc.

10

mailto:ir@orthofix.com